MEGHALAYA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
BUDGET SESSION
ADVANCED LIST OF

UNSTARRED QUESTIONS

Friday, February 27, 2026.

Legacy Waste at Marten Landfill

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELLMARBANIANG

27. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Urban Affairs be pleased to
state :-

(a) The exact methodology and technology being employed for processing the remaining 1.7 lakh tonnes of legacy waste at Marten landfill as mentioned in December
2025?

(b) Whether this technology meets international environmental standards?

(¢) The detailed timeline for complete clearance of the remaining legacy waste, month-wise targets for 2026?

(d) Whether any penalties have been imposed on contractors for delays?

(e) The total expenditure incurred so far in recycling the 2 lakh tonnes of legacy waste and the projected cost for clearing the remaining waste?


(f) Whether the processed waste materials have been scientifically tested for toxicity levels?

(g) Thedisposal or reuse mechanisms that are in place for the processed materials?

(h) The names of agencies/ contractors involved in waste processing?

(i) Whether proper Environmental Impact Assessment was conducted before awarding contracts?

Police Out Posts (POP) in East Khasi Hills District

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

28. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) The names of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of East Khasi Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(¢) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?
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Police Out Posts (POP) in West Khasi Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

29. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) The names of'the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of West Khasi Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(¢) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Police Out Posts (POP) in Eastern West Khasi Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

30. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) The names of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of Eastern West Khasi
Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?


(c) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Police Out Posts (POP) in East Jaintia Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

31. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) The names of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of East Jaintia Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(¢) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Police Out Posts (POP) in West Jaintia Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

32. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) Thenames of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of West Jaintia Hills?


(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(¢) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Police Out Posts (POP) in East Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

33. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) The names of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of East Garo Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(c) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?
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Police Out Posts (POP) in South Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

34. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) Thenames of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of South Garo Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(¢) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Police Out Posts (POP) in South Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

35. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) The names of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of South Garo Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Qut Posts
category-wise?


(¢) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Police Out Posts (POP) in North Garo Hills
Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

36. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

{a) The names of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of North Garo Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(c) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Police Out Posts (POP) in South West Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

37. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) The names of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of South West Garo Hills?


(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(¢) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Police Out Posts (POP) in Ri-Bhoi District
Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

38. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) The names of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of Ri-Bhoi?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police OQut Posts
category-wise?

(¢) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?
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Police Out Posts (POP) in South West Khasi Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

39. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-
charge Home (Police) be pleased to
state :-

(a) Thenames of the Police Station(s)
and Police Out Posts (POP) in the
District of South West Khasi
Hills?

(b) The total number of sanctioned
posts against respective Police
Station(s) and Police Out Posts
category-wise?

(c) The total number of current
vacancies against the total
number of sanctioned posts of
respective Police Station(s) and
Police Out Posts category-wise?

Sanctioned Posts in East Khasi Hills
Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

40. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The number of total sanctioned posts in the District of East Khasi Hills, category-wise?

(b) The total number of appointments made on contractual/temporary basis against the vacancies of the total sanctioned posts in the District, category-wise?
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(c) The total number of current vacancies in the District,
category-wise?

Special Assistance to State for Capital Investment (SASCI)

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

41. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The total amount of money sanctioned by the Government of India under its “Special Assistance to State for Capital Investment (SASCI)” to the State during the year 2023-2024?

(b) The name of the Projects taken up by the State Government with the respective sanctioned amount?

(c) The physical progress of the respective Projects till date?

(d) The financial progress of the. respective Projects till date?

Special Assistance to State for Capital Investment (SASCI) during the year 2024-2025

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

42. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The total amount of money sanctioned by the Government of India under its “Special Assistance to State for Capital Investment (SASCI)” to the State during the year 2024-2025?
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(b) The name of the Projects taken up by the State Government with the respective sanctioned amount?

(c) The physical progress of the respective Projects till date?

(d) The financial progress of the respective Projects till date?

Special Assistance to State for Capital Investment (SASCI) during the year 2025-2026

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

43. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The total amount of money sanctioned by the Government of India under its “Special Assistance to State for Capital Investment (SASCI)” to the State during the year 2025-2026?

(b) The name of the Projects taken up by the State Government with the respective sanctioned amount?

(c) The physical progress of the respective Projects till date?

(d) The financial progress of the respective Projects till date?
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FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System in East Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

44. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The year when the FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System was launched?

(b) Whether it is a fact that the implementing Department/
Agency had released initial mobilization fund @ I5000/- to each member of different producer group(s) for enhancement of the farmer’s livelihood?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the names of the producer group(s) with the name of respective members of producer group(s) who have received the initial mobilization fund in the District of East Garo Hills, C&RD Block-wise during the years :-

(i) 2022-2023?
(i) 2023-2024?
(iil) 2024-2025?
(iv) 2025-2026 till date?

(d) Whether the same producer group(s) have also been provided with any assistance or supported with financial assistance under any other interventions funded from public exchequer?
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(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the affirmative, the details thereof?

FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System in West Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

45. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The year when the FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System was launched?

(b) Whether it is a fact that the implementing Department/
Agency had released initial mobilization fund @ I5000/- to each member of different producer group(s) for enhancement of the farmer’s livelihood?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the names of the producer group(s) with the name of respective members of producer group(s) who have received the initial mobilization fund in the District of West Garo Hills, C&RD Block-wise during the years ;-

(1) 2022-2023?
(i) 2023-2024?
(i) 2024-2025?
(iv) 2025-2026 till date?
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(d) Whether the same producer group(s) have also been provided with any assistance or supported with financial assistance under any other interventions funded from public exchequer?

(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the affirmative, the details thereof?

FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System in North Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

46. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The year when the FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System was launched?

(b) Whether it is a fact that the implementing Department/
Agency had released initial mobilization fund @ 5000/~ to ecach member of different producer group(s) for enhancement of the farmer’s livelihood?
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(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the names of the producer group(s) with the name of respective members of producer group(s) who have received the initial mobilization fund in the District of North Garo Hills, C&RD Block-wise during the years :-

(i) 2022-2023?
(i) 2023-2024?
(iii) 2024-2025?
(iv) 2025-2026 till date?

(d) Whether the same producer group(s) have also been provided with any assistance or supported with financial assistance under any other interventions funded from public exchequer?

(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the affirmative, the details thereof?

FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System in South Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

47. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The year when the FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System was launched?
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(b) Whether it is a fact that the implementing Department/
Agency had released initial mobilization fund @ T5000/- to each member of different producer group(s) for enhancement of the farmer’s livelthood?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the names of the producer group(s) with the name of respective members of producer group(s) who have received the initial mobilization fund in the District of South Garo Hills, C&RD Block-wise during the years :-

() 2022-2023?
(i) 2023-2024?
(iii) 2024-2025?
(iv) 2025-2026 till date?

(d) Whether the same producer group(s) have also been provided with any assistance or supported with financial assistance under any other interventions funded from public exchequer?

(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the affirmative, the details thereof?
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FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System in South West Garo Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

48. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The year when the FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System was launched?

(b) Whether it is a fact that the implementing Department/
Agency had released initial mobilization fund @ I5000/- to each member of different producer group(s) for enhancement of the farmer’s livelihood?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the names of the producer group(s) with the name of respective members of producer group(s) who have received the initial mobilization fund in the District of South-West Garo Hills, C&RD Block-wise during the years :-

() 2022-2023?
(i) 2023-2024?
(iii) 2024-2025?
(iv) 2025-2026 till date?

(d) Whether the same producer group(s) have also been provided with any assistance or supported with financial assistance under any other interventions funded from public exchequer?
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(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the affirmative, the details thereof?

FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System in East Khasi Hills

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

49. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The year when the FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System was launched?

(b) Whether it is a fact that the implementing Department/
Agency had released initial mobilization fund @ ¥5000/- to each member of different producer group(s) for enhancement of the farmer’s livelihood?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the names of the producer group(s) with the name of respective members of producer group(s) who have received the initial mobilization fund in the District of East Khasi Hills, C&RD Block-wise during the years :-

() 2022-2023?
(i) 2023-2024?
(iii) 2024-2025?
(iv) 2025-2026 till date?
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(d) Whether the same producer group(s) have also been provided with any assistance or supported with financial assistance under any other interventions funded from public exchequer?

(e) Ifthe reply at (d) above is in the affirmative, the details thereof?

FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System in Ri-Bhoi

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

50. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The year when the FOCUS-Farmers Collectivization For Upscaling Production and Marketing System was launched?

(b) Whether it is a fact that the implementing Department/
Agency had released initial mobilization fund @ I5000/- to each member of different producer group(s) for enhancement of the farmer’s livelihood?
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(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the names of the producer group(s) with the name of respective members of producer group(s) who have received the initial mobilization fund in the District of Ri-Bhoi, C&RD Block-wise during the years :-

() 2022-2023?
(i) 2023-2024?
(iii) 2024-2025?
(iv) 2025-2026 till date?

(d) Whether the same producer group(s) have also been provided with any assistance or supported with financial assistance under any other interventions funded from public exchequer?

(e) If the reply at (d) above is in the affirmative, the details thereof?

CMSDF (Former CMSRDF and CMSUDF)
Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA

51. Will the Chief Minister be pleased
to state :-

(a) The total amount sanctioned under the CMSDF (Former CMSRDF and CMSUDF) during the years:

(i) 2022-2023?
(ii) 2023-2024?
(i) 2024-2025?
(iv) 2025-2026 till date?
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(b) The name of the schemes sanctioned during the years indicated at (a) above with respective ‘amount thereof, District-wise and year-wise ?

Creation of New Community & Rural Development Block at Diengpasoh Village

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

52. Will the Minister in-charge Community & Rural Development be pleased to state whether the Government has any plan to create new Community & Rural
Development Block at Diengpasoh
Village?

Special Rural Work Program

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

53. Will the Minister in-charge Community & Rural Development be pleased to state whether the Government has any intention to enhance Special Rural Work Program (SRWP) in the near future?
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Up-gradation of Sohryngkham Health Sub-Center

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

54. Will the Minister in-charge Health
& Family Welfare be pleased to state whether the Government had any plan to consider the following proposals :-

(a) The Up-gradation of Sohryngkham Health Sub-Center to Primary Health Center which is a long pending demand?

(b) The Up-gradation to Mawlynrei Health Sub-Center to Primary
Health Center?

(¢) The Up-gradation of New Health Sub-Center at Puriang?

Replacement of Electric Poles
Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

55. Will the Minister in-charge Power be pleased to state :-

(a) The total number of electric poles which are required for replacement at Mawryngkneng C&RD Block, till date?

(b) The total number of transformers which are required for replacement?

(¢) The total number of transformers which are there without fencing?
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Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Centers and Dispensaries

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

56. Will the Minister in-charge Animal Husbandry and Veterinary be pleased to state the total number of Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Centers and Dispensaries which are there under Mawryngkneng C&RD Block?

Status of Implementation of the PMGSY-P-III

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

57. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state the status of the following PMGSY-P-11I sanctioned during 2025-26 being implemented in

the following :-
(i) Mawryngkneng to Ksehpongdeng Length = 5.33 kms?

(i) Mawryngkneng to Mawiong
Sung Length = 9.00 kms?

(ity Siejiong to Ryngksaw Length
= 3.00 kms?
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